

#### www.jonoconnorracing.com.au

#### Fees Notice (from 1<sup>st</sup> March 2024)

This Fees Notice is intended to provide an Owner with an estimate of fees and expenses only. This is not a fixed price quotation.

Fees and charges are invoiced monthly in arrears. It is not possible to indicate in advance the exact total of monthly costs. While some fees and charges are at a daily rate (e.g., training fee etc), others are per treatment (e.g., chiropractic, dentistry, farriery, veterinary etc) and transportation per trip.

Please note that horses vary in the rate at which they mature and progress while on agistment and throughout each preparation.

Proprietor's Basic Fees a	nd Charges	Daily Fee (Ex GST)	GST	Daily Fee (inc GST)
Training fees	Training rate incl feed and general care	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$110.00
Consumables	Inc bandages, rugs, ointments etc	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Track fees	Use of the track facilities	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Race day staffing fees	<ul> <li>Trails</li> <li>Race Meetings:         <ul> <li>City/Provincial</li> <li>Country</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	\$120.00 \$120.00 \$220.00	\$12.00 \$12.00 \$22.00	\$132.00 \$132.00 \$242.00
be invoiced on a pre-trea	estimate only) – actual fees and charges will atment/track gallop/trip basis and may vary be provider and the nature of treatment/length	Fee (ex GST)	GST	Fee (inc GST)
Dentistry	Teeth dresses	\$72.00	\$7.20	\$79.20
Farriery	Race plates	\$160.00	\$16.00	\$176.00
Chiropractic	Treatment	\$85.00 - \$100.00	\$8.50 - \$10.00	\$93.50 \$110.00
Aqua Sizer	Walker session	\$24.00	\$2.40	\$26.40
Extras	<ul> <li>Vitamin C</li> <li>Vam Paste</li> <li>Stress Paste</li> <li>Exocough</li> <li>Super Anti Ox</li> <li>Performa Oil</li> <li>Worming</li> <li>Bute</li> </ul>	\$10.00 \$ 5.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 5.00 \$2.50 \$1.50 \$40.00 \$2.50	\$1.00 \$0.50 \$2.50 \$0.50 \$0.25 \$0.15 \$4.00 \$0.25	\$11.00 \$5.50 \$27.50 \$5.50 \$2.75 \$1.65 \$44.00 \$2.75
Nominations	<ul> <li>Trials</li> <li>Jump Outs</li> <li>Grass Gallops</li> <li>Race Meetings:         <ul> <li>Provincial</li> <li>City</li> <li>Scratching Fee</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	\$40.00 \$60.00 \$27.27 \$40.00 \$60.00 \$199.00	\$4.00 \$6.00 \$2.73 \$4.00 \$6.00 \$19.90	\$44.00 \$66.00 \$30.00 \$44.00 \$66.00 \$218.90

Note: Listed, Group and Series races incur larger nominations costs that will be an additional charge. All race and trial entry fees (including nomination, acceptance and scratching fees) are set by the Principal Authority or Race Club and are passed onto the Owner at cost.



### Fees Continued (from 1<sup>st</sup> March 2024)

be invoiced on a pre-treatment	<b>hate only)</b> – actual fees and charges will nt/track gallop/trip basis and may vary vider and the nature of treatment/length	Fee (ex GST)	GST	Fee (inc GST)
Transportation	Racetracks			
	Gawler	\$160.00	\$16.00	\$176.00
	Strathalbyn	\$160.00	\$16.00	\$176.00
	Murray Bridge	\$170.00	\$17.00	\$187.00
	Balaklava	\$190.00	\$19.00	\$209.00
	Clare	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$275.00
	Agistment	<i><b>↓</b></i>	<b>+-</b> 0.00	<i><b>↓</b></i>
	Performance Park	\$120.00	\$12.00	\$132.00
	Woodchester	\$160.00	\$16.00	\$176.00
	Cornerstone Stud	\$160.00	\$16.00	\$176.00
	Pages Flat	\$130.00	\$13.00	\$143.00
	Oakbank	\$120.00	\$12.00	\$132.00
	Woodside	\$120.00	\$12.00	\$132.00
Veterinary (Billed direct to Owner from Vet Clinic)	Variant on Treatment			
Other fees and charges (estimate only) – actual fees and charges may vary depending upon the service provider		Daily fee (ex GST)	GST	Daily fee (ink GST)
Agistment				
(Some may bill direct to Owner)	Woodchester	\$27.00	\$ 2.70	\$29.70
	Cornerstone Stud	\$30.00	\$ 3.00	\$33.00
	Pages Flat	\$25.00	\$ 2.50	\$27.50
	Woodside	\$27.00	\$ 2.70	\$29.70
	Mill Park	\$33.00	\$ 3.30	\$36.30
Breaking-in (Krystal Bishop)	One off Fee	\$3,500.00	\$350.00	\$3,850.00



# POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL REMUNERATION, GRATUITIES AND/OR BONUSES THAT MAY BE PAYABLE TO THE TRAINER

If the Horse, or Interest or Share in the Horse, is being sold, and:

• the Horse is being trained by the Proprietor; or

• the Horse is sold within 90 days after ceasing to be trained by the Proprietor.

The Proprietor may opt to invoice an amount not exceeding 5% of any proceeds of sale after deduction of expenses directly relating thereto including any commission paid to third parties.

#### HORSE PURCHASES

- The Trainer reserves the right to charge interest on any overdue invoices related to horse purchases as permitted under the TOR Rules. If charged, it will be charged at the rate of 2% per month. (or higher rate if the relevant sales company charges the trainer a higher amount)
- No owners will be registered as owners with Racing Australia into a horse where their share invoice has not been paid in full. This includes instances where a time extension to pay has been granted in writing.

# WHETHER INTEREST MAY BE CHARGED BY THE TRAINER ON OVERDUE TRAINING FEES AND/OR DISBURSEMENTS

☑ The Trainer reserves the right to charge interest on any overdue Training Fees and/or Training Disbursements as permitted under the TOR Rules. If charged, it will be charged at the rate of 2% per month.

### NON-PAYMENT OF THE TRAINER'S INVOICE AND ITS CONSEQUENCES

If the Trainer's invoice is issued in accordance with the TOR Rules and is not fully paid by the end of the month it is issued, then unless a Dispute Notice is lodged by the owner by the end of that month, the Trainer may file an Enforcement Action Application with Racing Australia seeking the following consequences:

- Not process any Stable Return seeking to transfer the horse to another trainer (if the owner owns at least 50% of the horse).
- Not register any transfer of the owner's share of the horse.
- Freeze payment of the owner's prizemoney and direct it to the Trainer.

#### **ISSUED BY**

I, Jon O'Connor, Trainer at Jon O'Connor Racing, confirm that I issue this Fees Notice to the Managing Owner

Signed:

Date: 01/03/2024